## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN BY-LAW NUMBER 2003-14

## BEING A BY-LAW TO REGULATE ACTIVITIES ON THE PROVIDENCE BAY BEACH, PICNIC AREAS, BOARDWALK AND PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin deems it desirable to enact a by-law for the regulation of activities on the Providence Bay Beach, Picnic areas, boardwalk and pedestrian bridge;

THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. For the purpose of this by-law, the following definition shall ably;
  - a) "Vehicle" shall mean, any conveyance propelled or driven including muscular power, with the exception of such vehicles used in individual transportation of the physically handicapped.
- 2. This by-law shall affect on lands within the lakeshore road allowance on Lots 1 & 2 Concession 11 & 12 Carnarvon and Lots 1, 2 & 3 Concession 17 Campbell.
- 3. The following shall be prohibited on the beach area:
  - a) Open fires
  - b) Littering
  - c) Overnight camping
  - d) Dogs and horses
  - e) Vehicles
- 4. The following shall be prohibited on the boardwalk:
  - a) Unleashed dogs
  - b) Vehicles
  - c) Littering
- 5. The following shall be prohibited on the pedestrian bridge:
  - a) Unleashed dogs
  - b) Vehicles
  - c) Littering
  - d) Fishing
  - e) Diving or Jumping
- 6. Any person who violates any requirements of this By-law, or who violates any provision of this By-law or causes or permits a violation, is guilty of an offence and upon conviction therefore, shall be liable to a fine not exceeding *five hundred* (500) dollars, exclusive of costs, which shall be recoverable under the Provincial Offences Act, R.S.O.1990 as amended.
- 7. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date that it is finally read and passed by the Council of the Township of Central Manitoulin.

Clerk	Reeve
READ a third and final t	me and passed in open council on this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 03.
Clerk	Reeve
•	the Township of Central Manitoulin, do hereby certify, that the foregoing is mber 2003-14, passed by the Council of the Township of Central y of June, 2003.
Clerk	